forma financial statements and Woodside�s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and are not intended to represent or
be indicative of the results of operations or the financial position of the Merged Company that would have been recorded had the Merger been
Implemented as of the dates presented and should not be taken as representative of Woodside�s future results of operations or financial position. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the impacts of any potential operational efficiencies, asset dispositions, cost
savings or economies of scale that they may be achieved with respect to the combined operations.

127

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
($m, except number of shares)

Woodside
31 December

2021

BHP Petroleum
31 December

2021
Reclassification

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma Notes
Operating revenue 6,962 5,505 � � 12,467
Cost of sales (3,845 ) � (2,482 ) (66 ) (6,393 ) 3(a)(b)(e)(g)
Gross profit 3,117 5,505 (2,482 ) (66 ) 6,074
Other income 139 282 � (104 ) 317 3(m)
Other expenses (811 ) (3,744 ) 2,758 (410 ) (2,207 ) 3(a)(c)
Impairment losses (10 ) � (276 ) � (286 ) 3(a)
Impairment reversals 1,058 � � � 1,058
Loss from equity accounted investments � (2 ) � � (2 )
Profit before tax and net finance costs 3,493 2,041 �� (580 ) 4,954
Finance income 27 23 � � 50
Finance costs (230 ) (311 ) � � (541 )
Profit before tax 3,290 1,753 �� (580 ) 4,463
Petroleum resource rent tax expense (297 ) � � � (297 )
Income tax (expense)/benefit (957 ) (1,115 ) � 166 (1,906 ) 3(d)
Royalty�related taxation (net of income tax benefit) � (29 ) � � (29 )
Profit after tax 2,036 609 �� (414 ) 2,231
Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 1,983 609 � (414 ) 2,178
Non-controlling interest 53 � � � 53
Profit for the period 2,036 609 �� (414 ) 2,231
Basic earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent (US cents) 206 116 3(o)
Basic weighted average shares outstanding (thousands) 962,605 914,769 1,877,374 3(o)

128

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AT 31 DECEMBER 2021
($m)

Woodside
31 December

2021

BHP Petroleum
31 December

2021
Reclassification

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma Notes
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,025 992 � � 4,017
Receivables 368 1,230 � (572 ) 1,026 3(e)
Inventories 202 278 � � 480
Intercompany � 10,852 � (10,852 ) � 3(f)
Current tax assets � 69 � � 69
Other financial assets 320 � � � 320
Other assets 109 14 � 537 660 3(g)
Non-current assets held for sale 254 � � � 254
Total current assets 4,278 13,435 �� (10,887 ) 6,826
Non-current assets
Receivables 686 201 � � 887
Inventories 19 � � � 19
Other financial assets 107 37 � (37 ) 107 3(g)
Other assets 34 3 � � 37
Exploration and evaluation assets 614 � 941 1,964 3,519 3(a)(h)
Oil and gas properties 18,434 11,102 (878 ) 9,536 38,194 3(a)(h)
Other plant and equipment 215 � � � 215
Intangible assets � 63 (63 ) � � 3(a)
Deferred tax assets 1,007 1,947 � (849 ) 2,105 3(i)
Lease assets 1,080 124 � 68 1,272 3(g)
Investments accounted for using the equity method � 246 � � 246
Goodwill � � � 7,126 7,126 3(j)
Total non-current assets 22,196 13,723 �� 17,808 53,727
Total assets 26,474 27,158 �� 6,921 60,553
Current liabilities
Payables 639 952 � 1,319 2,910 3(c)(e)
Interest-bearing liabilities 277 38 (38 ) � 277 3(a)
Lease liabilities 191 � 38 � 229 3(a)
Other financial liabilities 411 60 � (60 ) 411 3(g)
Other liabilities 86 16 � � 102
Tax payable 413 312 � � 725
Provisions 605 360 � (16 ) 949 3(k)
Intercompany payables � 12,552 �� (12,552 ) �� 3(f)
Total current liabilities 2,622 14,290 �� (11,309 ) 5,603
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities 5,153 219 (219 ) � 5,153 3(a)
Lease liabilities 1,176 � 219 � 1,395 3(a)
Deferred tax liabilities 878 465 � 1,933 3,276 3(l)
Other financial liabilities 161 � � � 161
Other liabilities 36 40 � 1,144 1,220 3(g)
Provisions 2,219 4,101 � 841 7,161 3(k)
Tax payable � 69 � � 69
Total non-current liabilities 9,623 4,894 �� 3,918 18,435
Total liabilities 12,245 19,184 �� (7,391 ) 24,038
Net assets 14,229 7,974 �� 14,312 36,515
Equity
Issued and fully paid shares 9,409 15,234 � 7,462 32,105 3(n)
Shares reserved for employee share plans (30 ) � � � (30 )
Other reserves 683 3,489 � (3,489 ) 683 3(n)
Retained earnings/(losses) 3,381 (10,749 ) � 10,339 2,971 3(n)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 13,443 7,974 �� 14,312 35,729
Non-controlling interest 786 � � � 786
Total equity 14,229 7,974 �� 14,312 36,515

129

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
($m)

Woodside
31 December

2021

BHP Petroleum
31 December

2021

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma Notes
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/(loss) after tax for the period 2,036 609 (414 ) 2,231 3(b)(e)(g)(m)
Adjustments for:
Non-cash items

Depreciation and amortization 1,582 1,997 (316 ) 3,263 3(b)
Depreciation of lease assets 108 � � 108
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments 31 � � 31
Net finance costs 203 288 � 491
Tax (benefit)/expense 1,254 1,144 (166 ) 2,232 3(d)
Exploration and evaluation written off 265 � � 265
Impairment losses 10 276 � 286
Impairment reversals (1,058 ) � � (1,058 )
Restoration 68 � � 68
Onerous contract provision (95 ) � � (95 )
Share of operating loss of equity accounted investments � 2 � 2
Other 30 (351 ) 14 (307 ) 3(g)(m)

Changes in assets and liabilities
Decrease in trade and other receivables (39 ) (806 ) 487 (358 ) 3(e)
Decrease/(increase) in inventories (4 ) 39 � 35
Increase in lease assets (16 ) � � (16 )
Increase in provisions (75 ) (36 ) � (111 )
Increase in lease liabilities (25 ) � � (25 )
Increase in other assets and liabilities (128 ) � � (128 )
Decrease in trade and other payables 75 101 395 571 3(c)(e)

Cash generated from operations 4,222 3,263 �� 7,485
Purchases of shares and payments relating to employee share plans (47 ) � � (47 )
Interest received 11 23 � 34
Dividends received 6 23 � 29
Borrowing costs relating to operating activities (91 ) (265 ) � (356 )
Income tax paid and royalty-related taxation paid (271 ) (702 ) � (973 )
Payments for restoration (38 ) � � (38 )
Net cash from operating activities 3,792 2,342 �� 6,134
Cash flows used in investing activities
Payments for capital and exploration expenditure (2,406 ) (1,195 ) � (3,601 )
Proceeds from sale of assets 9 144 � 153
Borrowing costs relating to investing activities (126 ) � � (126 )
Advances to other external entities (206 ) � � (206 )
Payments for acquisition of joint arrangements (212 ) 2 � (210 )
Other investing � (34 ) � (34 )
Net cash used in investing activities (2,941 ) (1,083 ) �� (4,024 )
Cash flows (used in) financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings � � � �
Repayment of borrowings (784 ) (447 ) � (1,231 )
Borrowing costs relating to financing activities (15 ) � � (15 )
Repayment of lease liabilities (155 ) (37 ) � (192 )
Borrowing costs relating to lease liabilities (89 ) � � (89 )
Contributions to non-controlling interests (92 ) � � (92 )
Dividends paid (outside of dividend reinvestment plan) � � � �
Dividends paid (net of dividend reinvestment plan) (289 ) � � (289 )
Net proceeds from share issuance � � � �

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities (1,424 ) (484 ) �� (1,908 )
Net (decrease)/increase in cash held (573 ) 775 �� 202
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 3,604 217 �� 3,821
Effects of exchange rate changes (6 ) � � (6 )
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 3,025 992 �� 4,017

130

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
NOTE 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information was prepared in accordance with Article 11, using the acquisition method of
accounting under IFRS 3 Business Combination (IFRS 3) and is derived from the historical consolidated and combined financial information of
Woodside and BHP Petroleum, respectively. Certain transaction accounting adjustments have been made in order to show the effects of the acquisition

[…]

(l) Reflects an adjustment to deferred income taxes to record the estimated deferred income tax effects of combining Woodside�s and BHP
Petroleum�s operations as well as changes to the deferred tax amounts as a result of the preliminary purchase price allocation. The
deferred tax adjustment assumes a forecasted blended BHP Petroleum statutory tax rate of 25%.

(m) Reflects an adjustment to reverse BHP Petroleum�s gain ($104 million) which is attributable to its previous divestment of its Scarborough
interest to Woodside.

139

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
(n) Reflects the New Woodside Shares issued as Share Consideration (approximately $22,696 million), the elimination of BHP Petroleum�s

historical stockholders� equity and transaction costs. The impact of pro forma Merger adjustments on total equity are summarized below
(shown in $m):

Elimination
of BHP

Petroleum��s
Historical

Equity

Issuance
of New

Woodside
Shares

Transaction
costs

Pro Forma
Equity

Adjustments
Issued and fully paid shares (15,234 ) � � (15,234 )
Additional paid in capital � 22,696 � 22,696
Total issued and fully paid shares (15,234 ) 22,696 � 7,462 *
Other reserves (3,489 ) � � (3,489 )
Retained losses 10,749 � (410 ) 10,339
Total stockholder��s equity (7,974 ) 22,696 (410 ) 14,312
Non-controlling interests � � � �
Total equity (7,974 ) 22,696 (410 ) 14,312

* As the Merger is on a cash-free debt-free basis, BHP Petroleum will settle all intercompany loan balances, with a net impact of
$1,700 million by way of a capital contribution prior to Implementation of the Merger. The pro forma equity adjustments of $7,462
million includes the relevant capital contribution and corresponding elimination with a net nil impact.

(o) The pro forma Merger adjustments on Woodside Shares and basic earnings per share are summarized below:

Year Ended
31 December 2021

Numerator
Basic combined pro forma net income (loss) attributable to Woodside common stockholders ($M) 2,178

[…]

Aggregates of BHP Petroleum reserves estimates contained in this prospectus have been calculated by arithmetic summation of field/project
estimates with the exception of the North West Shelf (NWS) Gas Project in Australia. Probabilistic methodology has been utilized to aggregate the
NWS reserves for the reservoirs dedicated to the gas project only and represents an incremental 5 MMboe of proved reserves. The barrel of oil
equivalent conversion is based on 6,000 scf of natural gas equals 1 boe. The reserves estimates are inclusive of fuel required for operations (refer to
table footnotes). The custody transfer point(s)/point(s) of sale applicable for each field or project are the reference point for reserves. At 31 December
2021, approximately 4.5% of BHP Petroleum proved reserves were attributable to production sharing arrangement where BHP Petroleum has a revenue
interest in production. Reserves estimates have not been adjusted for risk.

141

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
PROVED DEVELOPED AND UNDEVELOPED OIL, CONDENSATE, NGL AND NATURAL GAS RESERVES

(millions of barrels of oil equivalent)

Woodside
BHP

Petroleum Pro Forma
Reserves as of 31 December 2019(1) 586.1 781.5 1,367.5

Improved Recovery � � �
Extensions/Discoveries 1.8 31.5 33.3
Revisions 13.0 (9.7 ) 3.3
Purchase/Sales � 26.6 26.6
Production (100.8 ) (106.6 ) (207.4 )

Reserves as of 31 December 2020(1) 500.1 723.3 1,223.4
Improved Recovery � � �
Extensions/Discoveries. 984.2 296.0 1,280.2
Revisions 39.5 (17.0 ) 22.5
Purchase/Sales � (0.9 ) (0.9 )
Production (92.1 ) (110.4 ) (202.5 )

Reserves as of 31 December 2021(1) 1,431.6 890.9 2,322.5
Developed Reserves

As of 31 December 2019 451.1 562.1 1,013.2
As of 31 December 2020 363.3 480.4 843.7
As of 31 December 2021 356.3 417.5 773.8

Undeveloped Reserves
As of 31 December 2019 135.0 219.4 354.4
As of 31 December 2020 136.8 242.8 379.7
As of 31 December 2021 1,075.3 473.4 1,548.7

(1) Woodside�s proved reserves as of 31 December 2021 include an estimated 141.5 million barrels equivalent expected to be consumed as fuel in
downstream operations and BHP Petroleum reserves as of 31 December 2021 include an estimated 92 MMboe of fuel anticipated to be consumed
in operations

142

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
PROVED DEVELOPED AND UNDEVELOPED CRUDE OIL AND CONDENSATE RESERVES

(Millions of Barrels)

Woodside
BHP

Petroleum Pro Forma
Reserves as of 31 December 2019 83.4 332.6 415.9

Improved Recovery � � �
Extensions/Discoveries 0.1 6.7 6.9
Revisions (2.6 ) 28.7 26.1
Purchase/Sales � 24.7 24.7
Production (19.9 ) (38.3 ) (58.2 )

Reserves as of 31 December 2020 61.1 354.4 415.4
Improved Recovery � � �
Extensions/Discoveries 81.3 1.1 82.4
Revisions 12.9 (13.2 ) (0.3 )
Purchase/Sales � (0.8 ) (0.8 )
Production (16.7 ) (41.3 ) (58.0 )

Reserves as of 31 December 2021 138.7 300.1 438.8
Developed Reserves

As of 31 December 2019 73.7 180.4 254.1
As of 31 December 2020 51.2 196.6 247.8
As of 31 December 2021 50.2 169.2 219.4

Undeveloped Reserves
As of 31 December 2019 9.7 152.1 161.8
As of 31 December 2020 9.8 157.8 167.6
As of 31 December 2021 88.4 130.9 219.3

143

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
PROVED DEVELOPED AND UNDEVELOPED NATURAL GAS LIQUIDS RESERVES

(Millions of Barrels)

Woodside
BHP

Petroleum Pro Forma
Reserves as of 31 December 2019 �� 60.5 60.5

Improved Recovery � � �
Extensions/Discoveries � 0.3 0.3
Revisions � (18.7 ) (18.7 )
Purchase/Sales � 0.6 0.6
Production � (6.9 ) (6.9 )

Reserves as of 31 December 2020 �� 35.8 35.8
Improved Recovery � � �
Extensions/Discoveries � � �
Revisions � (0.8 ) (0.8 )
Purchase/Sales � � �
Production � (7.6 ) (7.6 )

Reserves as of 31 December 2021 �� 27.4 27.4
Developed Reserves

As of 31 December 2019 � 47.0 47.0
As of 31 December 2020 � 24.0 24.0
As of 31 December 2021 �� 19.0 19.0

Undeveloped Reserves
As of 31 December 2019 � 13.5 13.5
As of 31 December 2020 � 11.8 11.8
As of 31 December 2021 �� 8.4 8.4

144

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
PROVED DEVELOPED AND UNDEVELOPED NATURAL GAS RESERVES

(Billions of Cubic Feet)(1)

Woodside
BHP

Petroleum Pro Forma
Reserves as of 31 December 2019(2) 2,865.3 2,330.6 5,195.9

Improved Recovery � � �
Extensions/Discoveries 9.6 146.5 156.1
Revisions 89.1 (118.2 ) (29.2 )
Purchase/Sales � 8.3 8.3
Production (461.5 ) (368.3 ) (829.8 )

Reserves as of 31 December 2020(2) 2,502.5 1,998.9 4,501.4
Improved Recovery � � �
Extensions/Discoveries 5,146.4 1,769.3 6,915.7
Revisions 151.2 (17.5 ) 133.7
Purchase/Sales � (0.8 ) (0.8 )
Production (430.1 ) (369.3 ) (799.4 )

Reserves as of 31 December 2021(2) 7,370.0 3,380.7 10,750.7
Developed Reserves

As of 31 December 2019 2,151.0 2,008.3 4,159.3
As of 31 December 2020 1,778.5 1,559.2 3,337.7
As of 31 December 2021 1,744.5 1,375.7 3,120.2

Undeveloped Reserves
As of 31 December 2019 714.4 322.3 1,036.7
As of 31 December 2020 724.0 439.7 1,163.7
As of 31 December 2021 5,625.5 2,004.9 7,630.4

(1) Includes gas sold as LNG
(2) BHP Petroleum reserves as of 31 December 2021 include 553 bcf of fuel anticipated to be consumed in operations

2021 proved reserves

Production during 2021 totaled 202.5 MMboe, which was 4.9 MMboe lower than the previous year primarily due to overall natural production
decline.

Extension and discoveries

Total extensions amounted to 1,280 MMboe, mostly due to the Scarborough LNG Project in Australia which took FID during 2021, and this
contributed 1,197 MMboe of proved reserves. The Sangomar Oil Field Development is in execution phase and accounts for 81 MMboe of proved

[…]

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved oil, condensate, NGL and natural gas reserves (Standardized
measure)

The following tables present the estimated pro forma discounted future net cash flows at 31 December 2021. The pro forma standardized measure
information set forth below gives effect to the Merger as if the merger had been completed on 1 January 2021. The calculations assume the continuation
of existing economic, operating and contractual conditions at 31 December 2021. The pro forma standardized measure information includes cost for
future decommissioning, dismantlement, abandonment, and rehabilitation obligations.

Therefore, the following estimated pro forma standardized measure is not necessarily indicative of the results that might have occurred had the
Merger been completed on 1 January 2021 and is not intended to be a projection of future results. Future results may vary significantly from the results
reflected because of various factors, including those discussed in the section entitled �Risk Factors� beginning on page 42.

Pro forma standardized measure for the year ended 31 December 2021

Woodside
BHP

Petroleum Pro Forma
Standardized measure $ million
2021
Future cash inflows 81,897 43,956 125,853
Future production costs (23,092 ) (14,922 ) (38,014 )
Future development costs (10,777 ) (8,519 ) (19,296 )
Future income taxes (16,356 ) (5,668 ) (22,024 )
Future net cash flows 31,672 14,847 46,519
Discount at 10% per annum (15,935 ) (6,695 ) (22,630 )
Standardized measure 15,737 8,152 23,889

Changes in the Standardized measure are presented in the following table.

Woodside
BHP

Petroleum Pro Forma
Changes in the Standardized measure $ million
Standardized measure at the beginning of the year 5,084 3,681 8,765
Revisions:
Prices, net of production costs 7,741 9,582 17,323
Changes in future development costs 20 (243 ) (223 )
Revisions of reserves quantity estimates 2,109 (470 ) 1,639
Accretion of discount 430 413 843
Changes in production timing and other 3,485 (264 ) 3,221
Sales of oil and gas, net of production costs (5,698 ) (4,610 ) (10,308 )
Acquisitions of reserves-in-place � � �
Sales of reserves-in-place � 9 9
Previously estimated development costs incurred 565 1,214 1,779
Extensions, discoveries, and improved recoveries, net of future costs 8,346 1,057 9,403
Changes in future income taxes (6,345 ) (2,217 ) (8,562 )
Standardized measure at the end of the year 15,737 8,152 23,889

146

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Overview

Woodside Overview

Woodside operates as an explorer for and producer of energy products.

Woodside�s Australian operations are primarily in Western Australia. Domestic gas is sold to customers in Western Australia. LNG, LPG,
condensate and oil are sold to customers primarily in Asia. Woodside�s operations outside of Australia are not in production.

BHP Petroleum Overview

BHP Petroleum�s Australian operations are in the East and West coast of Australia. Domestic gas is sold to Australian customers. Crude oil and